**Resolution No.** 

## **STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL**

## RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS, APPROVING THE NOTICE OF EXEMPTION NO. NOE50-23, APPROVE THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE AIRPORT WAY BRIDGE OVER MORMON SLOUGH FIRE REPAIR PROJECT

On October 10, 2024, the City Clerk of the City of Stockton opened, examined, and publicly declared the sealed bids offered for the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009; and

The project includes concrete repairs, reconstruction of the embankment fill, and installation of concrete slope paving and river rock under the bridge; and

Valentine Corporation is the lowest responsive bidder, in the amount of \$908,369, which includes the base bid, plus the alternate bid; and

The project is in conformance with the City's General Plan, pursuant to California Government Code, section 65402, and is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as specified under section 15301(d) of the CEQA guidelines. The activities related to this project constitute a discretionary project under the City's jurisdiction and qualifies as a project that does not have a significant effect on the environment; and

Appropriate and transfer of funds is needed to fund the construction of the project and all other construction related costs to complete the project; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council approves the appropriation of funds in the amount of \$20,000 from the Municipal Utilities Department Stormwater Fund to the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009.

2. The City Council approves the transfer of funds in the amount of \$300,000 from the Citywide Bridge Slope Protection, Project No. WT22039, to the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009.

3. The City Council approves the transfer of funds in the amount of \$483,000 from the Bridge Maintenance Program, Project No. WT23010, to the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009.

4. The City Council approves the filing of Notice of Exemption No. NOE50-23 under CEQA for the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference.

5. The City Council approves the plans and specifications for the Airport Way Bridge Over Mormon Slough Fire Repair, Project No. WT19009.

6. The City Council awards a Construction Contract between the City of Stockton and Valentine Corporation of San Rafael, CA, in the amount of \$908,369, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute same, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2 and incorporated by this reference.

7. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take whatever actions are necessary and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

CHRISTINA FUGAZI Mayor of the City of Stockton

ATTEST:

KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC City Clerk of the City of Stockton